ORDINANCE NO. 2024-3416

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 465 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN GOVERNING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ALONG SCHULZ DRIVE

WHEREAS, with the opening of Lifetime Fitness parking issues have arisen along Schulz Drive due to individuals not parking in the Lifetime Fitness garage, which has more than sufficient parking; and

WHEREAS, parking along Schulz Drive is currently only restricted to two hours to prevent commuters from parking on the roadway; and

WHEREAS, Schulz Drive is a heavily travelled municipal roadway, which is likely to see additional traffic volume upon the opening of the veterinary hospital and with the continued opening of Lifetime Fitness; and

WHEREAS, Schulz Drive was not designed for streetside parking and is a through street leading to County Route 520 and the Garden State Parkway entrance; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Division of the Police Department recommends restricting parking at all times along Schulz Drive on both sides between Half Mile Road and County Route 520.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Amending § 465-98 governing time limited parking.

In accordance with the provisions of § 465-7, no person shall park a vehicle for longer than the time limit specified upon any of the following described streets or parts thereof:

Name of Street/ Side	Side	Time Limit/ Hours/Days	Location
Schulz Drive	Both	2 Hours	Half Mile Road to
(West of Half Mile Road)		All/All	County Route 520

SECTION 2. Amending § 465-95 governing parking prohibited at all times.

In accordance with the provisions of § 465-4, no person shall park a vehicle at any time upon any of the following described streets or parts thereof:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Schulz Drive	Both	<u>Half Mile Road to</u> County Route 520

SECTION 3. Severability.

If any section, subsection or paragraph of this ordinance is declared unconstitutional, invalid or inoperative, in whole or in part, by a court of competent jurisdiction, such chapter, section subchapter or paragraph shall to the extent that is not held unconstitutional, invalid or inoperative remain in full force and effect and shall not affect the remainder of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. Repealer.

All ordinances and resolutions, and parts of ordinances and resolutions which are inconsistent with provisions of this ordinance shall be, and are hereby, repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication in accordance with law.

PASSED ON FIRST READING:

May 20, 2024 June 10, 2024 Anthony S. Per Mayor

PASSED AND APPROVED:

.

ATTEST: Heidi R. Pieluc, Township Clerk